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SCHEDULE F-1 
NUTLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
SECRETARIAL SALARY GUIDE 

1991/1992 

12 MONTHS 10 MONTHS 12 MONTHS 10 MONTHS 
GROUP GROUP GROUP GROUP 

STEP I I II II CLERKS 

4 $17,186 $14,313 $16,060 $13,376 $11,616 

5 17,993 14,986 16,814 14,005 12,162 

6 18,801 15,658 17,570 14,633 12,709 

7 19,610 16,331 18,324 15,262 13,255 

8 20,417 17,004 19,079 15,891 13,800 

9 21,225 17,677 19,834 16,519 14,346 

10 22,032 18,349 20,588 17,148 14,892 

11 22,841 19,022 21,344 17,777 15,438 

12 23,648 19,695 22,098 18,405 15,984 

13 24,490 20,396 22,885 19,060 16,554 

14 25,332 21,097 23,673 19,716 17,122 

15 30,164 25,122 28,188 23,477 20,389 

Longevity - 16 years service in Nutley - $ 975 above salary guide 
21 years s~rvice in Nutley - $1,475 above salary guide 

NOTE: Central Office Purchasing Secretary shall receive an annual 
stipend of $500 above her step on the above guide. 

Dated: 

*Group I Includes: 
Purch. Secretary 
H.S. Bkpg. Secretary 
Sec. M.S. Principal 
Sec. Elem. Principals 
Sec. Guidance Director H.S. 
Asst. Bkpg./Payroll 
Sec. Director of Special Services 
Sec. Athletic Director 
Sec. Dir. Cmptr. Services 
Rental Secretary 
Sec. Franklin School Guid. Dept. 

July 22, 1991 

AIDES 

$10,473 

10,965 

11,458 

11,950 

12,442 

12,934 

13,427 

13,919 

14,411 

14,924 

15,437 

18,382 



SCHEDULE F-2 
NUTLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
SECRETARIAL SALARY GUIDE 

1992/1993 

12 MONTHS 10 MONTHS 12 MONTHS 10 MONTHS 
GROUP GROUP GROUP GROUP 

STEP I I II II CLERKS 

4 $18,260 $15,208 $17,064 $14,212 $12,342 

5 19,118 15,923 17,865 14,880 12,922 

6 19,976 16,637 18,668 15,548 13,503 

7 20,836 17,352 19,469 16,216 14,083 

8 21,693 18,067 20,271 16,884 14,663 

9 22,552 18,782 21,074 17,551 15,243 

10 23,409 19,496 21,875 18,220 15,823 

11 24,269 20,211 22,678 18,888 16,403 

12 25,126 20,926 23,479 19,555 16,983 

13 26,021 21,671 · 24,315 20,251 17,589 

14 26,915 22,416 25,153 20,948 18,192 

15 32,049 26,692 29,950 24,944 21,663 

Longevity - 16 years service in Nutley - $1,475 above salary guide 
21 years service in Nutley - $2,275 above salary guide 

NOTE: Centra 1 Office Purchasing Secretary sha 11 receive an annua 1 
stipend of $500 above her step on the above guide. 

*Group I Includes: 
Purch. Secretary 
H.S. Bkpg. Secretary 
Sec. M.S. Principal 
Sec. Elem. Principals 
Sec. Guidance Director H.S. 
Asst. Bkpg./Payroll 
Sec. Director of Special Services 
Sec. Athletic Director 
Sec. Dir. Cmptr. Services 
Rental Secretary 

, , Sec. Franklin School Guid. Dept. 

Dated: 
July 22, 1991 

AIDES 

$11,128 

11,650 

12,174 

12,697 

13,220 

13,742 

14,266 

14,789 

15,312 

15,857 

16,402 

19,531 



SCH EDU LE F-3 

NUTLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
SECRETARIAL SALARY GUIDE 

1993/1994 

12 MONTHS 10 MONTHS 12 MONTHS 10 MONTHS 
GROUP GROUP GROUP GROUP 

STEP I I II II CLERKS 

4 $19,401 $16,159 $18,131 $15,100 $13,113 

5 20,313 16,918 18,982 15,810 13,730 

6 21,225 17,677 19,835 16,520 14,347 

7 22,138 18,437 20,686 17,230 14,963 

8 23,049 19,196 21,538 17,939 15,579 

9 23,962 19,956 22,391 18,648 16,196 

10 24,872 20,715 23,242 19,359 16,812 

11 25,786 21,474 24,095 20,069 17,428 

12 26,696 22,234 24,946 20,777 18,044 

13 27,647 23,025 25,835 21,517 18,688 

14 28,597 23,817 26,725 22,257 19,329 

15 34,052 28,360 31,822 26,503 23,017 

Longevity - 16 years service in Nutley - $2,240 above salary guide 
21 years service in Nutley - $3,400 above salary guide 

NOTE: Central Office Purchasing Secretary shall receive an annual 
stipend of $500 above her step on the above guide. 

Dated: 

*Group I Includes: 
Purch. Secretary 
H.S. Bkpg. Secretary 
Sec. M.S. Principal 
Sec. Elem. Principals 
Sec. Guidance Director H.S. 
Asst. Bkpg./Payroll 
Sec. Director of Special Services 
Sec. Athletic Director 
Sec. Dir. Cmptr. Services 
Rental Secretary 
Sec. Franklin School Guid. Dept. 

July 22, 1991 

AIDES 

$11,824 

12,378 

12,935 

13,491 

14,046 

14,601 

15,158 

15,713 

16,269 

16,848 

17,427 

. 20,752 




