## NUTLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION SECRETARIAL SALARY GUIDE 1991/1992

STEP	12 MONTHS GROUP I	10 MONTHS GROUP I	12 MONTHS GROUP II	10 MONTHS GROUP II	CLERKS	AIDES
4	\$17,186	\$14,313	\$16,060	\$13,376	\$11,616	\$10,473
5	17,993	14,986	16,814	14,005	12,162	10,965
6	18,801	15,658	17,570	14,633	12,709	11,458
7	19,610	16,331	18,324	15,262	13,255	11,950
8	20,417	17,004	19,079	15,891	13,800	12,442
9	21,225	17,677	19,834	16,519	14,346	12,934
10	22,032	18,349	20,588	17,148	14,892	13,427
11	22,841	19,022	21,344	17,777	15,438	13,919
12	23,648	19,695	22,098	18,405	15,984	14,411
13	24,490	20,396	22,885	19,060	16,554	14,924
14	25,332	21,097	23,673	19,716	17,122	15,437
15	30,164	25,122	28,188	23,477	20,389	18,382

Longevity - 16 years service in Nutley - \$ 975 above salary guide 21 years service in Nutley - \$1,475 above salary guide

NOTE: Central Office Purchasing Secretary shall receive an annual stipend of \$500 above her step on the above guide.

\*Group I Includes:

Purch. Secretary

H.S. Bkpg. Secretary

Sec. M.S. Principal

Sec. Elem. Principals

Sec. Guidance Director H.S.

Asst. Bkpg./Payroll

Sec. Director of Special Services

Sec. Athletic Director

Sec. Dir. Cmptr. Services

Rental Secretary

Sec. Franklin School Guid. Dept.

Dated: July 22, 1991

## NUTLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION SECRETARIAL SALARY GUIDE 1992/1993

STEP	12 MONTHS GROUP I	10 MONTHS GROUP I	12 MONTHS GROUP II	10 MONTHS GROUP II	CLERKS	AIDES
4	\$18,260	\$15,208	\$17,064	\$14,212	\$12,342	\$11,128
5	19,118	15,923	17,865	14,880	12,922	11,650
6	19,976	16,637	18,668	15,548	13,503	12,174
7	20,836	17,352	19,469	16,216	14,083	12,697
8	21,693	18,067	20,271	16,884	14,663	13,220
9	22,552	18,782	21,074	17,551	15,243	13,742
10	23,409	19,496	21,875	18,220	15,823	14,266
11	24,269	20,211	22,678	18,888	16,403	14,789
12	25,126	20,926	23,479	19,555	16,983	15,312
13	26,021	21,671	24,315	20,251	17,589	15,857
14	26,915	22,416	25,153	20,948	18,192	16,402
15	32,049	26,692	29,950	24,944	21,663	19,531

Longevity - 16 years service in Nutley - \$1,475 above salary guide 21 years service in Nutley - \$2,275 above salary guide

NOTE: Central Office Purchasing Secretary shall receive an annual stipend of \$500 above her step on the above guide.

\*Group I Includes:

Purch. Secretary

H.S. Bkpg. Secretary

Sec. M.S. Principal

Sec. Elem. Principals

Sec. Guidance Director H.S.

Asst. Bkpg./Payroll

Sec. Director of Special Services

Sec. Athletic Director

Sec. Dir. Cmptr. Services

Rental Secretary

Sec. Franklin School Guid. Dept.

Dated: July 22, 1991

## NUTLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION SECRETARIAL SALARY GUIDE 1993/1994

STEP	12 MONTHS GROUP I	10 MONTHS GROUP I	12 MONTHS GROUP II	10 MONTHS GROUP II	CLERKS	AIDES
4	\$19,401	\$16,159	\$18,131	\$15,100	\$13,113	\$11,824
5	20,313	16,918	18,982	15,810	13,730	12,378
6	21,225	17,677	19,835	16,520	14,347	12,935
7	22,138	18,437	20,686	17,230	14,963	13,491
8	23,049	19,196	21,538	17,939	15,579	14,046
9	23,962	19,956	22,391	18,648	16,196	14,601
10	24,872	20,715	23,242	19,359	16,812	15,158
11	25,786	21,474	24,095	20,069	17,428	15,713
12	26,696	22,234	24,946	20,777	18,044	16,269
13	27,647	23,025	25,835	21,517	18,688	16,848
14	28,597	23,817	26,725	22,257	19,329	17,427
15	34,052	28,360	31,822	26,503	23,017	20,752

Longevity - 16 years service in Nutley - \$2,240 above salary guide 21 years service in Nutley - \$3,400 above salary guide

NOTE: Central Office Purchasing Secretary shall receive an annual stipend of \$500 above her step on the above guide.

\*Group I Includes:

Purch. Secretary

H.S. Bkpg. Secretary

Sec. M.S. Principal Sec. Elem. Principals

Sec. Guidance Director H.S.

Asst. Bkpg./Payroll

Sec. Director of Special Services Sec. Athletic Director

Sec. Dir. Cmptr. Services

Rental Secretary

Sec. Franklin School Guid. Dept.

Dated: July 22, 1991